ITEM NO.38+71 COURT NO.12 SECTION XII

REVISED 1

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C).....CC No(s). 7352/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25/07/2014 in WP No. 28142/2013 and judgment and order dated 31/03/2015 in RA No. 322/2014 passed by the High Court Of Madras)

T.C. PARAMASIVAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU, REP. BY ITS SECRETARY, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT AND ORS. Respondent(s) (With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

With SLP (C) ... CC No. 7632/2015 (With application for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP (C) ...CC Nos. 7779-7793/2015 (With application for c/delay in filing substitution application and permission to file SLP and substitution and office report)

SLP (C) Nos. 12923-12927/2015 (With interim relief and office report)

SLP (C) Nos. 12892-12898/2015 (With interim relief and office report)

Date : 27/04/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing

today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Nandakumar, Adv. 7352/2015 Mr. P. Devendran, Adv. 7632/2015 Mr. Parivesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. M. Soundarasaran Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

7779-7793/2015 Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Sr. Adv.

> Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv. Mr. Richardson Wilson, Adv.

Mr. P. Wilson, Sr. Adv. 12923-12927/2015

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.

Mr. Richardson Wilson, Adv.

12892-12898/2015

Mr. C.V. Singh, Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.

Mr. Richardson Wilson, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Subramonium Prasad, AAG

7352/2015

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Patel, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

<u>SLP (C)..CC No. 7352/2015, SLP (C) No..CC No.7632/2015, SLP</u> (C) ..CC Nos. 7779-7793/2015, SLP (C) Nos. 12923-12927/2015, SLP (C) Nos. 12892-12898/2015

> Permission to file SLP granted in SLP (C)...CC 7779-7793/2015.

> Delay condoned in SLP (C)...CC 7352/2015, SLP 7632/2015 (C) . . . CC and SLP (C) . . . CC Nos. 7779-7793/2015.

Issue notice.

Notice to be issued on the applications for c/delay in filing substitution application substitution as well in SLP (C)...CC 7779-7793/2015.

In the meanwhile, the parties shall maintain status quo as it exists today.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI) COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN) COURT MASTER TEM NO.38+71 COURT NO.12 SECTION XII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C).....CC No(s). 7352/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25/07/2014 in WP No. 28142/2013 and judgment and order dated 31/03/2015 in RA No. 322/2014 passed by the High Court Of Madras)

T.C. PARAMASIVAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU, REP. BY
ITS SECRETARY, HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT AND ORS.

(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

With SLP (C) ... CC No. 7632/2015 (With application for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP (C) ...CC Nos. 7779-7793/2015 (With application for c/delay in filing substitution application and permission to file SLP and substitution and office report)

SLP (C) Nos. 12923-12927/2015 (With interim relief and office report)

SLP (C) Nos. 12892-12898/2015 (With interim relief and office report)

Date: 27/04/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing

today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Nandakumar, Adv. 7352/2015 Mr. P. Devendran, Adv. 7632/2015 Mr. Parivesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. M. Soundarasaran Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

7779-7793/2015 Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.
Mr. Richardson Wilson, Adv.

12923-12927/2015 Mr. P. Wilson, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.

Mr. Richardson Wilson, Adv.

12892-12898/2015

Mr. C.V. Singh, Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.

Mr. Richardson Wilson, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, AAG

7352/2015

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Patel, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

<u>SLP (C)..CC No. 7352/2015, SLP (C) No..CC No.7632/2015, SLP (C) ..CC Nos. 7779-7793/2015, SLP (C) Nos. 12923-12927/2015, SLP (C) Nos. 12892-12898/2015</u>

Delay condoned in SLP (C)...CC 7352/2015, SLP (C)...CC 7632/2015 and SLP (C)...CC Nos. 7779-7793/2015.

Issue notice.

Notice to be issued on the applications for permission to file SLP, c/delay in filing substitution application and substitution as well in SLP (C)...CC 7779-7793/2015.

In the meanwhile, the parties shall maintain status quo as it exists today.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI) COURT MASTER (RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER