Listed on: 10.5.2016

Before the Ld. Registrar's Court 01

Item No. 77

<u>SECTION - XII</u>

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPEALLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 14324-14325,</u> 16276-16290, 17793-17797 AND 17591-17595 OF 2015

H.K. Leelabhai etc. etc.

... Petitioners

VERSUS

Government of Tamil Nadu, Rep. By its Secretary, Housing and Urban Development Department & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on $24^{\rm th}$ February, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

SLP(C) No.16279/2015

Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to respondent Nos.4 and 5 for filing counter affidavit.

Last opportunity is granted for taking fresh steps for service of respondent No.3 within two weeks' time. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No.16285/2015

Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to respondent Nos.4 and 5 for filing counter affidavit.

Last opportunity is granted for taking fresh steps for service of respondent Nos.3, 6 and 7 within two weeks' time. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No.16290/2015

Last opportunity is granted for taking fresh steps for service of respondent Nos.3 to 6 within two weeks' time. Notice thereafter be issued.

Registry to submit the status of the remaining respondents in all the above three petitions in the next office report.

. . 2/-

SLP(C) No. 17793-17797/2015

Last opportunity is granted for taking fresh steps for service of respondent Nos.1 to 3 and 5 to 7 within two weeks' time. Notice thereafter be issued.

None appears for respondent Nos.4 and 8, despite due service.

Other petitions fall under the complete category.

To be listed before the Hon'ble Court, alongwith the connected petitions.

List again on 10.5.2016.

<u>SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 14324-14325, 16276-16278, 16280-16284, 16286-16289 AND 17591-17535 OF 2015</u>

Service is complete in all the above mentioned matters.

SLP(C) NOS. 16279 and 16285 OF 2015

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, show cause notice has been issued to Respondent No. 3 in SLP (C)No. 16279 of 2015 and Respondent Nos. 3, 6 &7 only on $9^{\rm th}$ May, 2016.

SLP(C) NOS. 16290 OF 2015

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, show cause notice has been issued to Respondent Nos. 3 to 6 only on $9^{\rm th}$ May, 2016.

SLP(C) NOS. 17793-17797 OF 2015

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Mr. R. Nedumaran, show cause notice has been issued to Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5 to 7 on 23rd April, 2016 and service of notice is awaited.

...3/-

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report. Dated this the 9^{th} day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Advocate

Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac